

Nos. 13-4633 & 13-4743

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN COTTILLION, *et al.*,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED REFINING COMPANY, *et al.*  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Pennsylvania

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL,  
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, AND THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

---

Janet M. Jacobson  
**THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL**  
1501 M Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
*Counsel for the American Benefits Council*

Scott J. Macey, President and CEO  
Debra Davis, Vice President  
**THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE**  
1400 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
*Counsel for the ERISA Industry Committee*

Kate Comerford Todd  
Steven P. Lehotsky  
Warren Postman  
**NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.**  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce*

Craig C. Martin  
Matthew J. Renaud  
Amanda S. Amert  
**JENNER & BLOCK LLP**  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654-3456

Jessica Ring Amunson  
**JENNER & BLOCK LLP**  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the American  
Benefits Council, the ERISA Industry  
Committee, and the Chamber of Commerce*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The District Court’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With The  
Supreme Court’s Holding In *Conkright*. ..... 4

II. The District Court Incorrectly Held That The Reinterpretation Of A  
Plan Constitutes A Plan Amendment. .... 9

III. The District Court’s Ruling Undermines The Public Policy  
Considerations Of *Conkright* And ERISA. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 18

CIRCUIT RULE 28.3(d) CERTIFICATION ..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cottillion v. United Ref. Co.</i> , Civ. A. No. 09-140E, 2013 WL 1419705 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 8, 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cottillion v. United Ref. Co.</i> , Civ. A. No. 09–140E, 2013 WL 5936368 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2013).....	13
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	10
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	4, 10
<i>Foley v. Int’l Bhd. of Electrical Workers Local Union 98 Pension Fund</i> , 271 F.3d 551 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Goletz v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 383 F. App’x 193 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Hammond v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 07-1746, 2008 WL 5135671 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2008) .....	12
<i>Hein v. FDIC</i> , 88 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	10
<i>Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 241 (2013).....	12
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	11
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)) .....	6

<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	5
<i>Pieseski v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 01-993, 2002 WL 977449 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2002) .....	11
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Vitale v. Latrobe Area Hospital</i> , 420 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Zebrowski v. Evonik Degussa Corp. Admin. Comm.</i> , Civ. A. No. 10-542, 2012 WL 3962670 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2012).....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(1).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(3).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) .....	10
